Decision No 8« 49 ‘ ! o
BEFORE THE PUBLIC U'I‘EITIES COMMISSION OF 'I'HE S'J.‘ATE OF CA.I.IFORNIA.

Application of California-American )

Watexr Company, a corporation, for . plication No. 53748
authority to raise rates in its . (Fi d December 11 1972)'
Sweetwater D:Lstrict:. )' R

Eugene I, Freeland Attorney at Law, for:

S TEstnTsinerican Water Company,

plicant. ‘

Dona d F. Mclean, Jr., and Paul D. Engstrand
Attorneys vtaw for Sweetwater xuma: >
interested party

Elmer S-jjostrom, Attorney at Law, John Readex,
and Jo « Bilei, for the Conmission B
staft,

OPINION

Applicant Califomia—American Water Company . seeks authority
. to increase rates for water service in its Sweetwater Distr:f.ct:. o
Rates for the Sweetwater Distxict were. last: adju.sted by Dee:tsion No.
66879 in 1964. '
Public hear.tng was held before Examiner Banks in Chula Vista'
on October 30, 1973. Copies of the application had been served and
notices of £filing the application and of ‘the hearing had been pub-
lished in accordance with this Comm.ssion's Rules of Procedure.‘ The
matter was submitted on October 30, 1973 subject to receipt of a late~

filed e:&xib:!.t. The exhibit has been received. and the transcript has




A. 53748 el

Applicant presented 5 exhibits and testimony of two
witnesses in support of its request to Increase rates. The Commission
staff's presentation was made through two accountants and three |
utility engineers who sponsored a total of 5 exhibits. The Sweetwater
Authority presented 6 exhibits through an independent consult:.ng
engineer. Thexre were no public witnesses. '
Service Area

Applicant operates water systems in the counties ‘of San
Diego, Los Angeles, Monterey, and Ventura. The Sweet:water and
Coronado Districts are referred to as the San Diego Bay Division. The
Sweetwater Distxict service area is composed of the incorporated
cities of Chula Vista and Nationzl City and adjacent: unincorporated

areas, all in the oounty of San Diego.
Sexvice

The Commission sta.ff made a :fi‘e-l'd‘ iﬁves.tigation"of‘ appli-

cant's operation and facilities during April I973. Staff Exhibit No.
7 states that the facilities and equipment were found in sat:x.sfactory
condition and service adequate. ' ST

Informal complaints received and on file with the Commiss:.on |
are 2 billing complaints in 1971 3 in 1972, ard 3 for the first 10
months of 1973. In addition, in 1973 there was a pet:f.t:ion complan.nt
concerning low pressure in one part of applicant's service area.,

The staff's investigation disclosed compla:z.m:s on fﬂe :.n |
applicant's office as follows: |

Year Billing Service Press.:re ‘Total

1972 755 138 146 1,039

1973 to April = 137 21 30 ' 188‘-- :
The majority of these complaints were concerned with high bﬂls end

billing exrxrors. For a syst:em of this size this does not: a.ppear to be
an excessive number. ‘ : : : :




. | . . ;
'
'

A, 53748 ed

Rates

Applicant provides service under six filed rate schedules .
An increase of approximately 21 percent is proposed for the general
metered service, Schedule No. SW-1, and for the measured' irrigation :
service, Schedule No. SW=-3M. ‘ '

The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant‘
general metered service and measured irrigation service x:ates, the
rates requested by applicant, and those authorized' herein'

California-smerican Water C‘.ompany
Sweetwater Disa'ict
Comparison of General Metered Service Rates

Quantity Rates Present Proposed Adoptad{' o

First 500 cu.ft., or less $3.00% . $3.65% $3.45*7
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. W50 6l | .
Next "3 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. «36 43
Next 475 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30 36
Ovex 500 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 25 31

Comparison of Measured Irrigation Sexrvice Rates’

First 500 cu.ft., or less 3.00% 3.65%
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30 - .61
Next 13,000 cu.ft. » per 100 cu.ft. 28 - 34
Over 15 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 16 w19

*Minimum charge for a 5/8 x 3/A-inch meter. N

Results of Operation ‘

Witnesses for applicant, the Commission sta.fi: and the
Sweetwater Authority each analyzed and estimated applicant's opera- )
tional results. Sumarized in Table II from applicant?s Exhibit
No. 1 and from the staff's Exhibit No. 7 are the estimated results
of operation for test year 1973 under present rates anld«thvose.‘ pro-
posed by applicant. For comparison, this table also shows. the
corresponding xesults of operation adopted in this ‘decision, as
discussed hereinzfter, and the corresponding adopted results under |
rates authorized herein. We have. adopted the. staff 's estimates, rate '
base, and rate of return. . ' |




A, 53748 el

California-American Water Company -
Sweetwater District
TABLE II

Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 1973
(Dollars in Thousands)

Iten
At Present Rates
Operating Revenues
Operating: es
oper. & Hatac,
Admin, & Gen.
Depreciation

Taxes ~ Except Income
Income Taxes

Total Operating Exp.
Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

At Proposed and Adopted Rates

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint.
Admin. & Gen.
Depreciation
Taxes ~ Except Income
Income Taxes

Total Operating Exp.
Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

Applicant

s 3'591.2

1 894.5
’366.5

- 285.4

- 602.6

217.7)

Staff
$ 3,597.3

1,667.4

355.5

275.1
573.7

(44 1)9

Adopted *

f ¥ 3,597.3 T

1,667 4 .
3751

57307
RC%

2,931.3
- 659.9
12,942.8

o 5.10%"

4,325.4

1,902.2
366.5
285.4
602.6:
159.2

2,827.6

769.7

12,641.8
6.09%

4,336.3

1,671.8
3‘55’.5"
573.7
341.9

2,827.6. -
| 769.7?
12,641.8

6. osz;,

4 o9o.of“ﬁ

1,670.1"
7355.5-

2751

373.7
229.4

3,315.9
1,009.5
12,942.8

7.80%:

(Red Figure)

(et

- 3,218.0

1,116.3
12,641.8
. 8.83%

3,103.8

986.2
12,641.8.
T soz X




A 53748 el

Operating Revenues

The applicant's operat:ing revenues are categorized and
tabulated below foxr test year 1973:

- H - Applecant . .
Applicant : ‘Staff - Exceods Staff =
. FPresent :Proposed: Present :Proposed: Present :Proposed:
Ttem : Rates <+ Rates : Rates : Rates - Rates =+ Rates =.
: (Collars in ’nzousands) ‘ ‘

Residential-Commercial $3,186.4 $3,861.6 $3,195.0 $3,873.6  $(s. 6 §(12:0)
Industrisl W6 1352 W32 1372 (L) (2:0)
Public Authority 206.6 129.2  102.5. 1A 4L 50
Irrigation W67 %6.0 W67 560 = e
Other 139.9° w34 139.9 3. - -
Total 3,591.2  4,325.4 3,597.3 433430 (6.1) (‘8;9)
(Rod Figure) | |

The major differences between the appl:.cant's and. staff'
estimates occur in the residential-commercial and public: authority

categories.

With respect to the resmdential-c:omexcial estimates, both
applicant and staff used the "Modified Bean" method as recommended by
CPUC Standard Practice No. 25. However, the appl:.cant sepa.rated a -
majoxr portion of the consumption expected from this categoxy: (referred
to as "large users", i.e., those consuming moxe than 2,000 Ccf per |
year) and estimated it by an individual review of each of the 40
accomnts involved. The staff is of the Op:’.m’.on that such a separation
is not justified based onm statistical principles, as explained in
Decision No. 82251 and adopted for applicant®s Coronado District. As
a result there is a slight difference in estimated consunption in- the ,
residential-commercial category. In addition’ to that dn.fference. the -
staff also included recorded customer and consumption data from 1972




reay

. . 4 .
v
\
|

A. 53748? el

and owitted the reported data for 1966 as that informati.on is _
apparently erroneous. The staff's 1973 estimate of resident:ial and
commercial annual usage and customers is 249.9 Cef per customexr and
27,427 customers. The applicant's corresponding estimates are 249 .4
Ccf per customer and 27,234 cugtomers,

In connection with the public authority est'.!mate, the staff
accepted tbe approach developed by the applicant but believes that an
exror was made In carrying through with the procedure. The- applicant
for 1971, assumed that public authority consumption was a fraction of
the total residential-commercial consumption (small and large users) ,
but in estimating the consumption for 1972 and 1973, consmption was
calculated on the basis of estimated 'small user” consumption ouly, ,
ignoring the effect of the large users. The staff estimated public
authority consumption by determining an average ratio of public
authority to total residential-commercial consumption for the 1970~
1972 period and used it with the 1973 estimated residentm-cmercialg
consumption to estimate 1973 public authority use. We believe the
staff's estimate to be more realistic and it will be adopted
Operating and Maintemance Expenses :

The differences in the operation and maintenance expenses
are in the following expense categories:

Estimat:ed 1973

Apﬁlfcaixtv» -
‘ ‘ Exceeds;:' ;
Item Applicant - Steff Staff
Payroll . § 370,200, $ 351,530 G $ 18,670
Puxchased Water 1,266,700 1, 033, 350; ] 233,350
Purchased’ Power 48,690 66,620
Othex Expenses 208,910 . 215,890 - Y
“Total 1,894,500 = 1,667,390 . 227 110

(Red Figu::e)




f
. . ta. \
'

A. 53748 i

The staff estimated payroll for the total division on the -
same basis as the applicant, but had the bemefit of 1973 salary data.
Applicant included in its estimates larger wage and salary increases
than those actually granted. The differences are attributable to the
staff using slightly lower salary levels, less overtime pay, ‘and the
replacement of high pay scale employees with employees 1ower on. the
pay scale.

The staff's estimates of purchased waterv expense arye_lcwer
than the applicant's because the staff had the benefit of the recorded
standby charge foxr 1972 and allowed for lower water purchases in

 accordance with its estimates of average runoff available. The appli-
cant estimates runoff water available from the Sweetwater River water-
shed based on the last 1l0~year average to be 2,500 acre-feet annually.
The staff took into account the abnormally long dry period experienced
on this watershed and used a 47-year period, calculating an average
yield after adjustment for evaporation and stream 1033 of 6, 200 acre~
feet ammuslly. -

The difference in puxrchased power is due to.a recent: increase
in electric rates. There has been aprpro:dmately a 15 pcrcent increase
in the comnected load charge and a 10 percent increase in the energy
charge, plus an added charge of .123 cents per kﬂowatt-hour for added
fuel cost.,

The difference in other expenses is attributable to .chaxges‘ '
that are based on payroll such as pemsions, workmen's compensm:ion'
insurence, and payroll taxes, etc., which flow through clearing to -
the operation and maintenance accounts.

The small increases in the total operation and maintenance

expenses at the proposed rates are entirely due t:o :[ncreased
uncollectible revenue estimates. |




A. 53748 el . | | o . R

Administrative and General E:gﬁenses o - -
The following tabulation compares. applicant's and staff's
estimates for this group of expenses for estimated year 1973z
_Estimated 1973 S
o - Applicant
xceeds

Item Applicant ~__ Staff = Staff
- . 8 1n lhousands)
Salaries | . $782  $72.7  $5.5
Office Supply & Expense 29.5 236 5.9
Employee Benefits 72.8 . 134 (.6)
Regulatory Comm. Exp. 4.5 3.3 12
Outside Services 126.9 125.3 = 1.6
All Other ASG Misc. Exp. 54.6 . 57.2 _  (2.6)
Total 366.5 355.5 11.0
(Red Figure) |

Salaries |
The difference in this item of expense has been explained
in that portion of the opinion pertaining to payroll costs wnder
operation and maintensnce expense. . )
The major differenmce in office supply and expense is ,
attributable to the staff's transfer of directors' fees recorded in
this account for 1972 and the inclusion of this same amownt for

1973 in Account 799, Miscellaneous General Expense, together
with minor differences in estimated costs.

The major differences in employee benefits are attributable
to the staff's different allocation of payroll within the San Diego
Bay Division and between capital and expense together with the staff's
treatment of pension aceruals which recognizes the ma.turlng 4work’;‘fqr_¢‘,:§ff .
and resulting attendant costs. TR I




Ao 53748 el

For regulatory expense the applicant estimated the total -
costs of the present rate case at $18,000 and amortized this expense
over a four-year period. The staff estimated the cost at $13,200,
also using a four-year period of amortization. The staff's reduced
allowance is due to its estimate of less time for preparation and
three rather than ten days of hearing.

The estimated dollars of expense for outside services as
shown for both applicant and staff include such items as public
relations, legal expense, and audit expense as well as.charges from
a service company for the genmeral administration of the Sweetwater
District. These service company charges have been distributed from
a geaexal office of the American Water Works Service Company, Inc.,
located at Wilmington, Delaware, and a Pacific Division of this service
company, located in Los Angeles, since January 1, 1971. The Pacific
Division provides the administration for watex system. operatv.ons in "
California and Arizona.

While applicant characterizes its method of spreading
administrative charges as being direct charges based upon time caxrd
records maintained by all administrative persomnel, analysis of these
time cards for the Pacific Division for 1972 indicates that only about
40 pexcent of the charges axe direct, the balance being a.llocated by
means of several formulas. The staff has tested the reasonableness of
the sexvice company chaxges to the Pacific Division and Pacific |
Division charges to the Sweetwater District by applying the fo_ur-
factor allecation method to 60 percent of the charges and finds the
results to be very similar to those obtained by applicant. |

The small differences for administrative and general
expenses are attributable to later information available to the staff -

for the year 1972 adjusted together with 1esser costs assignable to
the San Diego Bay Division.




A, 53748 el

Applicant computes depreciation by the straight-line
remaining 1ife method. For purposes of this study, both applicant and’
staff have applied depreciation rates which resulted in a qoinposité
rate for 1972 of 2.01 percent. The differences in deprecié.tion |
expense between applicant and the staff shown on the summary of
earnings are principally due to the staff's lower plam: additions.
Taxes Qther Than Income

The following tabulation summarizes the difference between

applicant's and staff's estimates of taxes other than income* ‘

Estimated 1973

Agplicant

‘ : xceeds

Item Applicant - Staff Staff
(LDollars im lnousands) '

Ad Valorem $575.5 - $548.6 . $27.1
Payroll Taxes 27.1 25.3 1.8
Total 602.6 573.7 28,9 '
The difference in ad valorem taxes :.s due to the fact that
more information was available to the staff. Applicant based its
estimate on an increasing ratio of the recorded ad vanrem taxes for
the years 1969 through 1971 to the plant in service at the beginning
of each year. The staff was able to obtain the 1973-1974 tax assess~
ments which indicate about a 1 pexcent reduction in assessed valuation
from 1972-1973, to which it applied the 1972-1973 tax rate.. o
The difference in payroll taxes is due to the st:aff's use of
the latest known tax rates and tax bases andits pay-roll est:imates. o




A. 53748 el B |

Tncome Taxes

Applicant computed income ta:ces for 1973 usmg 7 .6 percent |
for the state corporation franchise tax and 4§ percent. for the federal
income tax. The staff used the 9.0 percent rate for the state corpo-
ration tax effective July 1, 1973 and 48 percent for the fede"al
income tax. The differences in taxes are mainly due to the different
estimates of operating income and expenses. Applicant cla:.ms accel—
erated depreciation for income tax purposes and estimated such
depreclation for 1973. Applicant's estimates of tax deprecia..:'.on for .
the year 1973 are somewhat highexr than the comparable staff’s estimate
due primcipally to the difference in oeprec:Lable plant add:tt:l‘.ons.

Rate of Return : .

After considering previous dec::.sions relatin.g to other areas
sexved by the applicant wherein a 7.8 perceant rate of return recom-
mended by the staff was found to be reasonable, the applicant p*esented
for the gm:poses of this proceeding a rate of return request of 7.8
percent. The staff witness testified that on the bas:.s of his study
a 7.8 percent rate of returm would be propex. In reaching this
conclusion the witness stated that he considered a reasonable rate of
return should provide for the servicing of a compacy's fixed cha:ges ‘
and 2llow earnings for common stock equ:f.ty sufficient to increase
retained earnmings moderately after payment of a su:‘.table dividmd
Rate Base \ _

The applicant took no sub’sta‘nt:taljiss'ue--- wn.th the \rate?]ba‘.se -
developed by the staff. The principal difference is the staff's use =
of the recorded 1972 plant additions and re..:r.rements, adjusted Lor
the "roll-back'” of az major 1973 utility plant addxtion.

1/ Decision No. 78923 dated July 13, 1971 ('Monterey Peninsula
Division).

Decision No. 80164 dated Jume 13, 1972 (Village Divisfom). = =~ '

Decision No., 80544 dated September 26, 1972 (Balawin H:.lls '
MStriCt) P ’




The Sweetwater Authority, however, took issue with applicamt
and the staff arguing that applicant's rate base should be ad;usted
downwazd by $824,000 to reflect Commission Decision No. 66879 which
included earnings on applicant’s Loveland Dam and Reservoix at a race
of return less than the rate allowed on the remaining part of- the S
rate base. We disagree.

Commission decisions in rate proceedings for this water
district have previously considered the problem of below normal
rainfall on the Sweetwater watershed. In Decis:!.ons Nos . 43721 and
46377, in 1950 and 1951, respectively, the allowance for purchased
watexr was based upon the nmet safe yield of the Sweetwater River. In
Decision No. 51460 in 1955, the allowance for water purchases 'was | ‘
based upon a seven-year average of the actual purchases, and in
Decision No. 66879 in 1964, the allowance was also based upon ‘the net
safe yield of the Sweetwater River with a further adjust:nent to lower, ‘
the rate of return for Loveland Dam and Reservoir.

In this proceeding, the staff has used its estimate of the
net safe yield of the Sweetwater River. This procedure results in a
sizable adJustmmt to the estimated actual purchased water expense for’
the year 1973. Applicant has estimated its purchased water costs at
$1,266,700 based upon the assumption that the short-texm (last 10 -
years) yield from the Sweetwater River is 2,500 acre-feet. The
staff's long-term yield of 6,200 acre-feet results 'I.n watex: purchase
costs of $1,033,350, a $233,350 adjustment. Such a procedure appears
to adequately adjust the operating expenses to average rainfall and |
runoff conditions for Loveland Dam and Reservoir. We believe this
treatment is failr and reasonable and that mo additional rate base ox
rate of return adjustment is warranted

!




A. 53748 ei

Findings and Conclusion. 3 : @
1. "Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the rates“{
proposed by applicant are excessive. ;
2. The staff’s estimates of operating revenues, expenses.
including taxes and depreciation, and rate base for test year 1973
axe reasonable.

3. A rate of return of 7.8 percent on adopted rate base for
the year 1973 is reasonable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are reasonable-‘and the present rates and -
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this |
decision, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. The total amount of the increase in annusl revenue autho- -
rized by this decision is $492,700; the rate of return on rate base '
is 7.8 percent; the return on common equity on a consolzdated |
basis is approximately 15 perceat.

The Commission concludes that the applxcation should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order whmch follcws.

IT IS ORDERED that aftexr the effective date of this order =
.applicant California-American Water Company is authorized to £ile
the revised rate schedules attached to this order'as Appendices.A

and B, Such filing shall comply'with General Orde: No. 96~A. Ihe




A, 53748 ei

effective date of the revised schedules shall be five days after the
date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to sexrvice
rendered on and after the effective date of the revised schedules. »

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

. Dated at it Ca.l:l.fomia this / é -l
day of ___ APRIL . 1o7.

Commissioner: Vornor_x L. Sturgoon. bo:.ne; S
nocossarily abzent. ¢idmet: pa:'t.:l.cipator,;;
in t.he dispo..:.uon cr thi.u procood:Lne;. . D




A. 53748 i

Schedule No. SW-1

Sweetwater District Taﬂff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABTLITY ‘
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY
Chula Vista, National City and vicinity, S&n Diego Comty. ,

M Per Meter

© Per. M'on'th
Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. or less ceerionserarons $ 3.45 .
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. ceceeria -7
Next 23,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuuft. cocecee. | A1 :
Next h75,000 cu.i‘t., per 100 cu.ft. ceeen... 34
Over 500,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . SR

Minimu: Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter ...... cecoremvevsnnes B 345
For | 3/L-Anch meter voveevevevecsconvons 5.00,. _
For 1-inch meter ceevnnvererancnnnns 6.30
For 12-inch meter ...ocveeneenrvoreons 9.00
For 2-inch meter ...ieecencevens - 13.00 -
For 3=inch meter coveecrccrervane 22.00
For 4~inch metOr cceceivecinrronenain 35.00"
For 6=inch MELEr sicivecnncsneressns 64,000
For 8-inch meter .ocicereniiiiirene. . 80,00
FOI' lo‘inch metcr .n..u..‘.t‘-.rt'l.‘hl\h. ) 1031'00 C

For 12-inch MmeLer ceverecenronenncaics 150.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No, SW-3M

Sweetwater District Tariff Area

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured irrigati‘on service.

TERRTTORY

Coula Vista, National City and vicinity, San Dfego County.

_ ' Per Meter. ==
o '- . Per Month. =~
Quantity Rates: | IR
First 500 cu.ft. OF 1683 ..ecvevesinescene $ 3.45
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte vevennn.. W57
Next 23,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuuft. counene.. -

O'V'er 15,000 cu-ftoy’ peZ' 100 Cu.ﬁ.- ctenspsres t 018

Minirmmum Cha.rge:

»

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch Meter ..c.icevvicervacorenss
For 3/L=4nch MOLOr wvvvrerrorrnrnncanns
For 1-inch meter ........ evessavaenna
For 1l3-inch moter B
For 2=Iinch mELEr .eeeeeveniecrioncnas
For 3-inch meter .ocvvneenenn.. oreres
For L~inch meter .vieeivcrverecaavonn:
For 6—Inch mOLET caverrvreivernnrncne |
For g-inch meter cevremncmne
For 10-inch metor ceciivineanencnons .e
For 12-inch Mmeter vecvcceenercmsvenons

The Mindmue Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which “hat mintwmm
charge will purchase &b the Quentity Rates.

SIBFRRE0omw
88888888885

e
3
L)




